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July 28, 2003
File No.: 01203087.00

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-9335

Subject:  Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Friesman Ranch Property, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Friesman
Ranch Property, 1 600 Friesman Road, Livermore, California (Site). The results of this
report are consistent with the results of the previous groundwater momitoring events that

- have been performed at the Site, with chemicals of concern only being detected in
monitoring wells KMW-6 and KMW-7, No chemicals of concern were detected in the
other monitoring wells sampled (KMW-1 and KMW-8).

SCS Engineers is planning to perform the next groundwater monitoring event by the end
of July, 2003. During this upcoming event, we plan to collect samples from monitoring

wells KMW-1, KMW-6, KMW-7 and KMW-8, and analyze them for chemuicals of
concern.

We trust that the attached submittal meets your requirements. Should vou require any
additional information and/or clarification, please call.

Very truly yours,

James A. Lehrman, RG, C'HG
Senior Technical Manager

Attachment

cc: Ms, Lorraine Del Prado, Children’s Hospital Medical Foundation
Ms. Leah Goldberg, Hansen, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos and Rudy, LLP

Offices Nationwide : @
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This Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter of 2003 for the Friesman Ranch Property,
Livermore, California, dated July 28, 2003 is based on data provided by personnel working for ATC
Associates of Pleasanton, California. This report has been prepared and reviewed by the following:
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Staff Geologist
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Alex Naughton
Project Scientist
Registered Environmental Assessor No. 7819

James A. Lehrman

Semor Technical Manager
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DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared for the Children’s Hospital and Research Center Foundation with
specific application to a Quarterly Monitoring report for property located at 1600 Friesman Road,
Livermore, California. The report has been prepared using data provided through fieldwork and
sampling conducted by personnel from ATC Associates, Inc. of Pleasanton, California. It is
assumed field activities and sampling was conducted in accordance with the care and skill
generally exercised by reputable professionals, under similar circumstances, in this or similar
localities. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice
presented herein.

Changes in site use and conditions may occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, water
usage, or other factors. Additional information which was not available to the consultant at the
time of this investigation or changes which may occur on the site or in the surrounding area may
result in modification to the site that would impact the summary presented herein. This report is
not a legal opinion.
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1. INTRODUCTION
This report describes the results of the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Event at
the Friesman Ranch Property, Livermore, California (Site) (Figure 1). Field work was performed
by personnel from ATC Associates, Inc. (ATC) of Pleasanton, California. Data was provided to
SCS Engineers (SCS), who used it to prepare this report.
1.1 OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

The objectives of the activities performed were to:

o Continue a regularly scheduled groundwater monitoring program to track spatial
and temporal variations in groundwater conditions; and

s Assess current Site groundwater conditions.

To meet these objectives, the following scope of work was implemented:

e Implementation of the scheduled groundwater monitoring event by ATC.
Groundwater monitoring included water-level measurements, an evaluation of
free-product thickness (if any); and collection of water quality samples for
chemicals-of-concern (COCs) and biological attenuation (bio-attenuation)
parameters including biological and chemical oxygen demand of select samples.

¢ Evaluation of bio-attenuation parameters by SCS; and

e Preparation of this quarterly groundwater monitoring report by SCS.

2. FIELD ACTIVITES
2.1 INTRODUCTION
This section summarizes the field activities performed for the quarterly groundwater monitoring
program.  Field activities were performed by ATC on April 15, 2003. Figure 2 shows the
locations of the existing groundwater monitoring wells.
2.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITES
The eight Site wells (KMW-1 through KMW-8) were monitored for depth to groundwater during
this event. Wells KMW-1, KMW-6, KMW-7 and KMW-8 were sampled during this event. The

goal of these activities was to measure water levels, assess free-product thickness (if any) and
collect water quality samples that accurately represent stabilized aquifer conditions.
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Prior to sampling, field instrumentation was calibrated and/or checked before opening the
monitoring wells. All instruments were successfully calibrated and checked. Logs of field
activities are provided in Appendix A.

2.2.1 Water Level Measurement

The wells were opened and ventilated for a minimum of 0.5 hour. Prior to purging, the depth to
water was measured in the wells to the nearest 0.01-foot using a clean, calibrated electronic
water-level indicator. Water-level data were used to calculate the required purge volumes for
sampling. Measurements were recorded on Water-Level Measurement Records (Appendix A).

2.2.2 Groundwater Sample Collection

Upon completion of the water-level measurements, ATC purged the monitoring wells by using a
Honda pump and dedicated disposable tubing. During purging, aquifer parameters (hydrogen ion
index [pH], temperature, and electrical conductivity) were measured to evaluate whether the
water in each well had stabilized prior to sampling (Appendix A). The wells were purged until a
minimum of three casing volumes of water were removed, aquifer parameters appeared to
stabilize, and water levels were allowed to recover to near static levels before sampling.

Water from each well was collected using disposable polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailers.
Groundwater monitoring well samples were placed in appropriate containers (40-millilter [ml]
glass volatile organic analysis [VOA] vials, 1-liter amber glass bottles and/or 500-ml or 250-ml
polyethylene bottles), labeled, and the containers were then placed in Ziploc™ plastic bags. The
samples were stored in an ice chest packed with loose water-based ice maintained at 4 +/- 2
degrees Celsius (°C) for delivery to the laboratory.

Water from the on-site water supply well was collected from a spigot in front of the dairy
building and sampled (TAP sample) during the Second Quarter 2003 event. Prior to sample
collection, the tap was run for approximately 2 to 3 minutes. The sample was then collected
from the spigot by holding appropriate labeled containers (as listed above) beneath the water
flow. Containers were then placed into Ziploc™ plastic bags and stored in an ice chest packed
with loose water-based ice maintained at 4 +/- 2 degrees Celsius (°C) for delivery to the
laboratory.

2.3 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY PARAMETERS

Groundwater monitoring well samples were analyzed for the following parameters:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using Modified United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015C;

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) using Modified EPA Method
8015C;
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» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method
§021B;

¢ Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8021B;

¢ Alkalinity using Standard Methods for Water and Wastewater (SM) 2320B;
e Ferrous Iron (Fe'?) using EPA Method 200.7; |

» Sulfate (SO47) and Nitrate (NO;3") using EPA Method 300.1;

* Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) using (SM) 5210B (wells KMW-1 and
KMW-6 only); and

¢ Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) using EPA Method 410.4 {(wells KMW-1 and
KMW-6 only).

2.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLE COLLECTION

Normal quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) sampling includes the laboratory preparation
and analysis of a trip blank that accompanies the ice chest to and from the laboratory, and the
collection of a blind duplicate from one sampling location.

For this event, the following QA/QC samples were prepared or collected:
¢ One trip blank; and
¢ Ore blind duplicate collected from well KMW-6.

Because only dedicated and/or new equipment was used to purge the wells and collect the
samples, no equipment blank was collected.

2.5 INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Investigation-derived wastes (IDW — purge water and decontamination rinsate liquids) were
containerized on-site in labeled, United States Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
55-gallon drums.

Drums were inspected prior to use for physical integrity and condition. Each drum was labeled
to identify the waste source location, physical contents, date of collection and generator’s name.
A total of three drums (containing monitoring well purge water and decontamination rinsate
liquids) of IDW were generated during this quarter’s momtonng activities. The drums will be
disposed of at an appropriate licensed facility.
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2.6 SITE RESTORATION

Following completion of monitoring activities, the work area was left in a presentable and
workable condition as near as practicable to original conditions.

3. SUMMARY OF RESULTS

3.1 INTRODUCTION

Water-level measurements were recorded on April 15, 2003. Groundwater samples were also
collected from four of the eight monitoring wells and the water supply well on the Site and
submitted for analysis. The samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a laboratory
certified by the California Department of Health Services (DHS) Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program (ELAP) for the specific analyses performed.

Appendix B contains certified analytical laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records. Table
1 contains historical water level and free-product thickness measurements. Groundwater
analytical results for the COCs are summarized in Table 2.

3.2 WATER LEVELS

As part of the groundwater monitoring event, water levels were measured in monitoring wells
KMW-1 through KMW-8 on April 15, 2003. Depths to water ranged from 10.16 to 12.76 feet
below ground surface (bgs) in wells KMW-3 and KMW-5 respectively (Table 1). In April 2003,
groundwater flow was to the northwest with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01 feet per
foot (f/ft). These results are generally consistent with the previous groundwater monitoring
event in January 2003,

3.3 FREE-PRODUCT THICKNESS

No sheen was observed on any of the samples; however, a hydrocarbon odor was noted in wells
KMW-6 and KMW-7. No free product was observed or detected in the wells. Historically, no
free product has been detected in any of the wells.

3.4 GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

A total of four monitoring wells (KMW-1 and KMW-6 through KMW-8) were sampled and
analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, MTBE and bio-parameters. The water supply well was
sampled and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE. Analytical results are summarized in
Tables 2 and 4. Certified analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix B.
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3.4.1 Chemicals of Concern
3.4.1.1 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-g was detected at concentrations of 390 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in KMW-6 and 880
ug/L. in KMW-7, but was not detected in any of the other wells. The TPH-g concentration in the
sample from KMW-6 is at least one order of magnitude lower than previous concentrations
detected (Table 2). The concentration detected in the sample from KMW-7 is consistent with
historical concentrations detected at the same location (Table 2).

3.4.1.2 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-d was detected at concentrations of 110 ug/L in KMW-6 and 350 pg/L in KMW-7, but was
not detected in any of the other wells. The TPH-d concentration detected in the sample from
KMW-6 is one order of magnitude lower than previous concentrations detected (Table 2). The
concentration detected in the sample from KMW-7 is lower than historical concentrations
detected at the same location (Table 2).

3.4.1.3 Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Aromatic hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring wells KMW-6 and KMW-7, but were not
detected in the other wells. Benzene was detected in excess of its drinking water maximum
contaminant level (MCL), which is 1 pg/L, at concentrations of 7.4 pg/L in KMW-6 and 7.1
ug/L in KMW-7. Toluene was detected below its MCL (150 pg/L) at concentrations of 0.58
pg/L in KMW-6 and 0.69 pg/L. in KMW-7. Ethylbenzene was detected below its MCL (700
pg/L) at concentrations of 8.5 ug/L. in KMW-6 and 4.4 pg/L. in KMW-7. Total xylenes were
detected below the MCL (1,750 pg/L) at concentrations of 6.1 pg/L in KMW-6 and 52 pg/L in
KMW-7. These results are consistent with historical concentrations detected, with exception of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes detections in the sample from KMW-6; these
are at least one order of magnitude lower than previous concentrations detected at this location

(Table 2).

3.4.1.4 Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether

MTBE was not detected in any of the sampled wells. These results are consistent with historical
findings {Table 2).

3.4.2 Bio-Parameters

3.4.2.1 Dissolved Oxygen

Dissolved Oxygen (DO) is the most thermodynamically favored electron acceptor used in the
biodegradation of fuel hydrocarbons. During aerobic biodegradation, DO concentrations
decrease.

DO was measured in the field at 0.51 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in well KMW-7 (Table 4). This
well represents dissolved oxygen conditions inside the hydrocarbon plume. DO measurements in
wells KMW-1 and KMW-8 (wells outside the plume) were 0.56 and 0.51, respectively.
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3.4.2.2 Oxidation-Reduction Potential

The Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of groundwater is a measure of electron activity and is
an indicator of the relative tendency of a solution to accept or transfer electrons. It influences
and is influenced by the nature of biologically mediated degradation of COCs.

ORP ranged from less than —~100 millivolts (mV) to 145 mV in wells in which COCs were

detected (KMW-6 and KMW-7) (Table 4). ORP ranged from 55 mV to 120 mV in wells in
which COCs were not detected (KMW-1 and KMW-8). These values generally indicate
oxidizing conditions outside the COC plume and reducing conditions inside the plume.

3.4.2.3 Hydrogen-ion Index (pH) and Temperature

The pH and temperature of the shallow groundwater were at levels conducive for the metabolic
activity of bacteria capable of degrading fuel hydrocarbons (Table 4).

3.4.2.4 Ferrous Iron

In some cases, Ferric Iron (Fe™) acts as an electron acceptor during anaerobic biodegradation of
petroleumn hydrocarbons. During this process, Fe™ is reduced to Ferrous Iron (Fe”). Ferrous
Iron can thus be used as an indicator of anaerobic degradation of petroleum compounds.

Ferrous Iron (Fe'?) was detected in KMW-1 and KMW-6 at respective concentrations of 0.071
mg/L and 2.4 mg/L. (Table 4). It was not detected in KMW-7 or KMW-8.

3.4.2.5 Alkalinity

In general, areas impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons exhibit a total alkalinity higher than that
seen in background areas. This is expected because microbially mediated reactions causing
biodegradation of these compounds will cause an increase in total alkalinity of the system.

Alkalinity was reported at levels ranging from 384 mg/L in KMW-1 to 577 mg/L in KMW-7
(Table 4). In the impacted areas (i.e., wells KMW-6 and KMW-7), the average alkalinity was
551.5 mg/L. In areas outside the petroleum hydrocarbon plume, the average alkalinity was 404.5
mg/L.

3.4.2.6 Nitrate

After DO has been depleted in the petroleum hydrocarbon impacted areas, nitrate may be used as
an electron acceptor for anaerobic biodegradation via denitrification. Nitrate concentrations are
used to estimate the mass of petroleum hydrocarbons that can be degraded by this process.

Nitrate was reported at levels of 1.8 mg/L, 15 mg/L, and 2.4 mg/L. in KMW-1, KMW-7, and
KMW-8, respectively (Tabie 4).
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3.4.2.7 Sulfate

After DO, nitrate and Fe™® have been depleted in the impacted area, sulfate may be used as an
electron acceptor for anaerobic degradation. The process is termed sulfate reduction and results
in the production of sulfide.

Sulfate concentrations ranged from 12 mg/L in well KMW-6 to 97 mg/L in well KMW-7 (Table
4). The lowest and greatest sulfate concentrations were both found within the impacted area (i.e.,
wells KMW-6 and KMW-7); thus, it cannot be determined whether or not suifate reduction is
occurring in the impacted area.

3.4.2.8 Biological Oxygen Demand

BOD is a measure of the demand for oxygen in the subsurface by biological processes.

BOD levels ranged from <2.0 mg/L in well KMW-1 (outside the plume) to 6.4 mg/L in well
KMW-6 (inside the plume).

3.4.2.9 Chemical Oxygen Demand

COD is a measure of the demand for oxygen in the subsurface by chemical processes.

COD was not detected above the reporting limit of 20 mg/L in either of the two samples (KMW-

1 and KMW-6) analyzed for COD. This indicates that except for biological demands, there are
no significant demands for oxygen in this environment.

3.5 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES

The QA/QC samples collected and analyzed during this groundwater monitoring event included
one trip blank and one blind duplicate sample. The results for these QA/QC samples are
summarized on Table 3 and certified analytical laboratory reports are contained in Appendix B.

3.5.1 Trip Blank

One trip blank was prepared and analyzed for the April 2003 groundwater monitoring event. The
trip blank contained no detectable concentrations of TPH-d, TPH-g, MTBE or BTEX.

3.5.2 Blind Duplicate Sample

One blind duplicate sample (KMW-16) was collected from monitoring well KMW-6 on April
15, 2003. This duplicate sample was analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE. The
Relative Percent Differences {RPDs) for TPH-d, TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total
xylenes (the analytes detected) were 9.5, 36.4, 55.2, 12.8, 41.1 and 68.1 percent, respectively
(Table 3). The RPDs for TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes for Second Quarter
2003 were generally greater than RPDs associated with duplicate data from past sampling events.
However, KMW-6 sample concentrations of all detected constituents in the Second Quarter 2003

€
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are significantly reduced with respect to concentrations detected in previous quarters. The
absolute differences between KMW-6 sample results and duplicate sample results in the Second
Quarter 2003 are small, and do not appear to be significant.

4. SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The summary and conclusions presented in this section are based on research implemented,
information collected, and interpretations developed during this and previous investigations
performed at the property. The data evaluated in this report was collected by ATC during April
2003. The summary and conclusions that follow are presented in the categories of field activities
and groundwater chemistry.

4.1 FIELD ACTIVITIES

) Field activities performed consisted of the Second Quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring
event.

. Water level measurements and the collection of water quality samples were conducted.

The samples collected were analyzed for COCs (TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE), bio-
attenuation parameters (DO, ORP, alkalinity, Ferrous Iron, nitrate, sulfate, BOD and
COD).

. Prior to the initiation of field activities, and between sampling locations, all equipment
was decontaminated.

. Purge water and decontamination rinsate liquids were containerized and stored on-site in
DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. They will be disposed of at a licensed facility.

» Following completion of field activities, the work area was left in a presentable and
workable condition, as nearly as practicable to original conditions. '

4.2 GROUNDWATER CHEMISTRY

. Only two groundwater monitoring well samples (KMW-6 and KMW-7) contained
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds. Groundwater samples
collected from monitoring wells KMW-1 and KMW-8 and the water supply well (TAP
sample) did not contain detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds.

» The plume is confined to the Site and is stable. Concentrations of COCs continue to
decrease with time, indicating that natural processes are working to remediate the plume.

. The subsurface environment appears to be poorly oxygenated. It appears that anaerobic
processes (such as iron reduction from Fe" to Fe'™) are operating to decrease the
concentrations of COCs in the groundwater.
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. The BOD and COD concentrations indicate that the injection of ORC (oxygen releasing
compound) into the plume would primarily facilitate Site cleanup by enhancing microbial
activity.

4.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

SCS makes the following recommendations concerning further investigations and remedial
actions at the property:

. The regularly scheduled groundwater monitoring program should be continued, with the
next event being implemented by the end of July 2003.

. Water levels and free-product thickness should be measured and groundwater quality
samples should be collected from monitoring wells KMW-1, KMW-6, KMW-7 and
KMW-8.

. Groundwater quality samples collected from the four monitoring wells should be

analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MTBE, as well as bio-attenuation parameters.
The water supply well should be analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE.

. Implementation of the Workplan for Soil Vapor Survey which was prepared by ATC
Associates (April 22, 2003), and approved by Alameda County Heath in a letter to Ms.
Lorraine Del Prado (June 2, 2003).
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Site Vicinity Map
Friesman Ranch Property
Livermore, California

Figure 1.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

KMW-1 9/8/1997 12.82 0.00 37012 357.30
12/28/1998 1272 0.00 357.40
1/12/1599 1297 0.00 357.15
3/25/1599 11.99 0.00 358.13
672171999 1Y NM NC
9/16/1%99 NM NM NC
10/16/2002 1427 0.00 355.85
1/17/2003 1167 0,00 358.45
4/15/2003 11.08 0.00 359.04

KMW-2 9/8/1997 14.28 0.00 370.72 356.44
12/28/1998 14.08 0.00 356.64
1/12/199% 1432 0.00 356.40
372571999 13.19 0.00 357.53
6/21/1999 N NM NC
9/16/1999 NM NM NC
10/16/2002 * * *
171772003 1277 0.00 357.95
4/15/2003 12.73 0.00 357,99

KMW-3 o/8/1997 12.34 0.00 369.10 156,776
122811998 12.39 0.00 356.71
1112/1999 15.13 0.00 353,97
3/25/199% 11.59 0.00 35751
6/21/1995 NM NM . NC
9/16/1999 N NM NC
10/16/2002 13.69 0.00 35541
11772003 10.85 0.00 345.20
4/15/2003 10.16 0.00 358.94

KMW-4 9/8/1997 13.76 0.00 369.80 356.04
12/28/1958 13.76 0.00 356.04
1/12/1%99 14.40 0.00 355.40
3/25/1999 12.89 .00 356.91
6/21/1999 Wk NM NC
XH16/1999 MM N NC
10/16/2002 1592 0.00 353.88
1172003 12.17 0.00 35763
4/15/2003 11.50 0.00 357.90

Page tof 2



KMW-5 /871997 1424 0.00 169.52 35328
12/28/1593 14.17 0.00 355.35
1/12/1999 1532 0.a0 354.20
3/25/1999 13.27 0.00 35625
6/21/1999 N N NC
0/16/199% N NM NC
10/16/2002 16.45 .00 35307
17172003 12.60 Q.00 356.92
4/15/2G03 12,76 0.00 350.76
KMW-6 81997 14.28 0.00 370.08 355.80
12/28/1998 1416 0.00 35593
1121509 14.47 0.00 35561
37251999 13.22 0.00 356.86
6/21/1999 14.56 0.00 355.52
9/16/199% 14.29 0.00 35579
1071672002 16.27 0.00 353.81
11172003 12.54 000 357.54
4/15/2003 12.56 0.0% 357.52
EhwW-7 12/28/1998 1291 0.00 370.04 35713
1/12/1993 13.15 0.00 356.89
3/25/199% 12.12 0.00 35792
6/21/195% 12.86 0.00 357.18
0/16/1999 13.00 0.00 357.04
10/16/2002 14.63 0.00 35541
1/17/2003 11.77 .00 358.27
4/15/2003 11.31 0.00 358.73
EOVW-38 12/28/1998 13.37 Q.00 36851 35324
1/12/19%% 1370 0.00 354.91
3/23/1999 12.43 0.00 35613
6/21/1999 13.30 0.00 35331
9/16/1999 13.57 Q.00 35504
10/16/2002 15.85 a.q0 33276
1/17/2003 11.87 a.qn 356.74
4/15/2003 1225 .00 356.36
NOTES:

G.8. = Ground Surface

NC = Not Calenlable

NM - Not Measured

T.0.C. = Top of casing. All measurements in feet relative to top of casing.
UBGH = United States Geological Survey

All wells have 4" I casing = 0.65 gallons per casing length (foot).

Wells KMW-7 and KMW-§ instailed on Deccmber 23, 1998

* Well abstructed, no water level measurement taken

Page 2 of 2




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FRIESMAN RANCH PROFPERTY
LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

DATE::
o/8/1997 3 X
12/28/1993 <350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <10 7.4
dup. 12/28/1993 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <10 5.9
3/25/199% <30 <50 0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 «<5.0 - -
6/21/199% NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS N3 NS
H/16/199% NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/16/2002 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 . -
171772003 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 Q.3 <35.0 - -
4/15/2003 <30 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0Q.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
KMW-2 248/1997 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <5 <5.0 <10 -
1272811998 <50 <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 <10 <50
372511999 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <03 <5.0 - -
6/21/199% NS NE NS§ NE§ NS NS NS NS NS
16/199% NS§ N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
10/16/2002 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - .
171772003 L NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
4/15/2003 NE& NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
EMW-] /3/1597 <30 <50 <0.5 <05 «<0.5 0.5 <5.0 <10 .
12/28/1958 <50 <50 <03 <05 <035 <05 <5.0 <10 <30
3/23/1999 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
6/21/1999 N§ N§ N§ NS NS NS NE& NS NS
f16/198% NS NS NS NS N§ MS N§ NS N$
10/16/2002 <50 <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <5.0 - .
11712003 NS NS N§ N§ NS NS N§ NS NS
4/15/2003 NS NS N5 NS NS NS NE NS N3
KMV -4 9/81997 <30 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <10 -
12/28/1998 <50 <50 <03 <0.% <0.5 =0.5 <5.0 <10 1.5
3/25/199% <30 <50 <05 <05 Q.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
6/21/1969 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/16/1999 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
10/16/2002 <50 <50 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
1/17/2063 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS§ NS N3
4/15/2003 NS NS NS NS N§ WS NS Mg N3
K MW-5 9/3/1997 <30 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 <10 -
dup. /871997 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <10 -
12/28/1998 <30 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 <5.0 <19 8.5
372511999 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - .
6/21/1999 NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS
9/ 16/199% N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
10/16/2002 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
117/2003 Ng NS [ NS NS N§ NS NS N§
4/15/2003 NS S NS M5 N§ NS NS NS NS
[RAW-6 9/8/1697 3,200, d 13,000, 2 250 14 560 490 «<]50** 140* -
12/28/1998 1,800, d 1,200, 2 86 16 140 0 <SQer 130" 13
3/26/1999 1,700, d,b | 7.000,a 160 5.1 270 200 <100** 100* <50
dup. 3/267199% 1,700, db | 6,700,2 170 6.5 270 200 <100*% 100 -
5/21/1995 1,500,db | 3.B00,a 170 <05 260 160 <10 200* <5.0
9/16/1999 1,500, d 7,100, a 230 @8 300 219 <120 <10 <35.0
10/16/2002 1,604, d 4,600, a 100 84 190 119 <50 - -
dup. 10/16/2002 1,900, ¢ 5,100, a 11 10 210 110 <30 - -
11772003 2,100, ¢ 5,700, a 87 43 170 100 <25 - -
dup. 111742003 1,900, d 5,800, a B9 &.4 180 100 <25 - -
441542003 110,d 390, a 7.4 054 8.5 6.1 <50 - -
dup. 4/15/2003 100, d 270, a 4.2 51 5.6 3.0 <5.0 - -
RMW-7 12/23/1998 1,000, db | 5,100, a.h 23 7 150 700 <70%% TIo- I8
3/25/1999 1,200dk | 4,300, a,h 18 i6 6 270 <JO** 23* 22
6/21/1999 1,300, db| i,300,a 5.5 <0.5 21 62 <590 27+ <50
dup. 6/21/1599 1,200, d 2,000, 0 6.4 6.7 24 76 <50 17* -
9/16/1999 1,100, d 950, z 13 A 1% 33 <10 <10 <10
10/16/2002 480, d 270 13 <0.5 4 15 <54 - -
/172003 610, d 1,100, & 78 13 24 34 <iq - -
4/15/2001 350, d 380, 4 7.1 0.69 4.4 52 <50 - -
KMW-§ 12/28/1998 <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <50 <10 iz
3/25/18%9 <50 =50 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5 <50 - -
8/21/1999 <50 <50 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
9/16/2002 <50 <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/16/2002 <50 <50 <0.5 <D.5 .5 <f0.3 <5.0 - -
1A37/2003 <50 <58 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
4/15/2003 <50} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <5.0 - -
TAP Samgle 41 51’&302 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <5.0 - -
Notes: .
TPH-D  Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel ) Unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant
TPH-G  Total Petraleum Hydracarbons as Gagoline b Diesel range compounds are significant; ne recognizable pattern
MTBE  Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether d Gasoline range compounds are significant
FAHS Polyaromazic Hydrocarhans h Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present
MCL Cal/EPA Maximum Contaminant Level ** Reporting limit raised due to high presence of TPH-g
uglL Micregrams per Liter (approx. equal to parts per billion) - Not analyzed
<0.5 Not detected at ar above the laboratery method reporting limit NS Not Sampled

TAP Sample was collected from the water supply well on-site.

MNapthalene only, all other chemicals were <10 micrograms per liser




TABLE 3

QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FRIESMAN RANCH PROPERTY

LIVERMORE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

April 2003

6.1

NC

Not Analyzed

Primary Sample KMW-6 4/15/2003 110 390 7.4 .58 8.3 <5.0 -
Duplicate Sample KMW-16 4/15/2003 100 270 4.2 0.51 5.6 3.0 <5.0 - -
Trip Blank Trip Blank 4/15/2003 - <50 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 - -
RFD 9.5% 36.4% 55.2% 12.8% 41.1% 68.1% NC NC NC
Notes:
TPH-D Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE Methyl] Tertiary-Butyl Ether
RPD Relative Percent Difference
ng/l Micrograms per Liter (approx. equal to parts per billion)
<05 Mot detected at or above the laboratory method reporting himit
Not caleulable
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TABLE 4
BIO-ATTENUATION PARAMETER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Field Measurements

O (mg/L} 0.56 NM NM NM NM NM 0.51 0.51
’gRP (mV) 55 NM NM WM NM <-100 145 120
Temperature (°C) 18.1 NM N NM NM 15.3 17.7 16.2
pH 6.73 NM NM NM NM 6.06 6.12 6.50
Turbidity (NTU) 1.70 NM NM NM NM 9.4 3.1 11.8
Laboratory Measurement
Alkalinity (mg/L) 384 NM NM NM NM 524 577 425
BOD (mg/L) <2.0 NM NM NM NM 6.4 NA NA
COD (mg/L) <20 NM NM NM NM <20 NA NA
Ferrous Iron, FE (I} (mg/L} 0.071 NM NM NM NM 24 <0.05 <0.05
INitrate (mg/L) 1.8 NM NM NM NM <1.0 15 2.4
Sulfate (mg/L) 78 NM NM NM NM 12 97 §1
Notes:

DO = Dissolved Oxygen.

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential (measured in millivolts [mV1).
BOD = Biological Oxygen Demand.
COD = Chemical Oxygen Demand.

NA =Not Analysed.

<5.0 = Analyte not present at or above indicated reporting limit.

FE(II) = Percent Ferrous Iron represents percentage of Fe(IT) of Total Fe in systcm
NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units

NM = Not Measured
mg/L = milligrams per liter
pH = Hydrogen-ion index
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEET

Project Name: __FRIEsman  Kandn Project Nurmber:
Address: thoo Féieswan RO, Date:

LIVERWOVE 7Y Well Lock Number: . _
Well Number: KMo~ | Well Integrity: =vob
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): . A«o#m\, Ambient Conditions: __ S’unm/,j
Pre-Purge DO (mgil) _ s S -
Screened at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Weil Casing Tatal Well Depth to Linear Feet Gallons Per
Diameter {in.} Depth (f.) Goundwater (GW) of GW Linear Foot 1 Well Volume (gal.}
2 - = X 0.17 =
- = X 0.38 =
@ WA T o R 1.0 = .32 X 0.65 = 2.1
5 - = X 0.83 =
& - = X 1.5 =

: GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION {BEAILER CHECK)
Floating Product (it.) (in.): I\\w\@ , Sheen/Iridescence: Oder: f\:!c:..«traa .

_ GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHCOD
Stainless Steel Bailer;  Submersible Pump;  Air Diaphragm Pump; = Other

Stagnant Volume

Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. Color/Turbidity
Purged (gal.} Time pH (psfumhos) (°C) {other)
0 0 #2] 1< HoyS 194 Clousy Recovery
1 ¥.C 424 743 1271 i Cienr to:
2 .o 127 7¢] el 1.l | (f ? '3 ‘
3 240 130 43 _/08S /% N Fast
4 Medium
5 Slow
6 -
7
8
8
10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: Mﬁﬂb{@ Lailey
Water Level Recovery Sample Containers
Depth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
(1} Initialfy (0% 1 liter (L), amber glass | N one.
(P) After Purging /;?.35‘ 40 mi VOA < Het. \
P-0.8 (P-) = (/.33  80% Recovery 500 ml polypropylene 3 woww (1 HeSoy)
(S) Before Sampling _{| g% Trip Blank / HAL
(P-S) f{P-1) X 100 = i % Total Recovery
Sample Date/Time: _%-15-03 l/ 4O Turbidity (NTU): -7
Calibrate Date/Time: 3-15.63 EH (MEV)_ S
PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT
Total drums at site: Water .3 Soll /Qf Water pump through treatment system
Remarks: '

WPleasanton\shared\SUBSURFACE_REMEDIATIGNADMIN SUBSURFACE GROUPAGW Sampling-Purye? doc




Project Name:

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEET

FRIESMmAan

Rano

Project Number: 75. 23909 oo {

Address: _ 1o Feiespan Eo. Date: #4503
LIVERmare , (& Well Lock Number;
Well Number; KM - Well Integrity: (Swvop
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _P- Perodyn Ambient Conditions: C—luwa};’
[
Pre-Purge DO (mg/L)
Scresened at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Well Casing Total Well Depth to Linear Feet Gallons Per
Diameter (in.) Depth {ft.) Goundwater (GW) of GW Linear Faot 1 Well Volume (gal.}
2 - = X 0.17 =
- . = e %, 0.38 =
234 . 123 = ey X 0.66 = g
@ . - Bt g 0.83 70w
N = X 1.5 =

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK)

Floating Product (ft.) (in.): __ Klone, Sheen/lridescence: Neve. Odor: \!55
GROUNBWAT URGIN@*FU\RGE METHD
Stainless Steel Bailer;  Submersibie Pumy?  Air Dlaphragm Pur@) . m‘_m Other
Stagnant  Volume
Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. ColorTurbidity
Purged (gal.) Time - pH {ps/umhos) {°C) (other)
tap T . i 773 : ) AL
0 0 ‘“fg_l;iz_a {e S(z” /5:03 . 0?"; gichrt Recovery
1 7.5 isef 2] 137/ 170 Rate:
2 4.0 isok .0 1359 194 (3 ‘
3 24> _foil O 13594 T J/ Fast
4 Medium
5 Slow
<]
7
8
9
10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: _ D« oo=g hle, Barley
Water Level Recovery Sample Containers
Depth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
() Initially {2. Sl 1 liter (L), amber glass \ None
(P) After Purging {330 40 mi VOA 3 Hal
P-0.8(P-I)= {2-7C  80% Recovery 500 ml polypropylene 2 Mone (| Hzdoy)
(S) Before Sampling {25k Trip Blank [ Hel [

(P-S)/(P-} X100= _ &3 % Totai Recovery
Sample Date/Time: _4-15-03 // 520

Turbidity (NTUY. _ 14

Calibrate Date/Time: 31563 EH (MEV): £ T

PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT

Water pump through treatment system

Total drums at site: Water 3 Sail ,g
Teok h;plimn@,

Remarks:

WPleasanton\shared\SUBSURFACE_REMEDIATIONMADMIN SUBSURFACE GROUB\GW Sam pling-Purygel.doc




GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEET

Project Name: FRIESMman Qﬂn(ﬂa Project Number: 735, 23909, 00 {
Address: __ 100  Fricsman RO, Date: 44503
LIVERMare , CA Well Lock Number:
Well Number: - KMW -7 Well Integrity: Bvop
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _P. Avcoun Ambient Conditions: {’j‘ri:}wﬁ(lf
7
Pre-Purge DO (mg/L} _ . 5 |
Scraened at ) WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Weill Casing Total Weidl Depth to Linear Feet ‘Gallons Per
Diameter (in.) -~ Depth {ft] Goundwater (GW) of GW Linear Foot 1 Well Volume (gal.}
2 - , = X 0.17 =
- = X 0.38 =
P . . . = , .X 0.66 =
@ R250 T 1.3 VL IR 043 . T
8 - = X 1.5 =

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION gBAILER CHECK)

Floating Product (ft) (in.): __ Aone. Sheen/lridescence: Odor: 'if FANN

GROUNDWATER P JRGE METHOD
Stainless Steel Bailer;  Submersible Pump; it Diaphragm Pump; mm QOther

Stagnant Volume '
Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. Color/Turbidity

Purged {gal.) Time pH (usfumhos) {°C) {other)
o _0 B w41 _i38S 19.0 Licar —
Ao e ) e R TN ¥ j P ry
1 €. 1415 b0 {329 2077 Rate:
2 O /9720 fp]l 1275 183 ' o N
3 24.0 M25 bl 125/ 177 k ( ast
4 edium
5 Slow
8
7
8
-9
10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: _ D i< o0 £ bZ@t :g A ing' ¥
Water Level Recovery Sampie Containers
Depth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
(1) Initiaily i1.34 1 liter (L), amber glass } None
(P) After Purging id.2¢ 40 m| VOA < HeL
P-0.8(P)= j 1‘1 ¥ 80% Recovery 500 mit polypropylene 1 _Minw
(S) Before Sampling _ -1} Trip Blank / Hal,
(P-S} f{P-}) X 100 = 100 % Total Recovery '
Sample Date/Time: _4+15:03 // 1430 Turbidity (NTU), _5- ]
Calibrate Date/Time: F+15-63 EH (MEVY._[4S
PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT
Total drums at site: Water 5 Sail /@’ Water pump through treatment system
Remarks:

WWPleasanlonishared\SUBSURFACE_REMEDIATIOMADMIN SUBSURFACE GROUPGW Sampling-Purgel.doc



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEET

Project Name: __FRiesman  Kandin Project Number. _ 75, 23909. 000 {
Address: _ 1boO  Flieaman RD. Date: 4./50%
LiVERwmare , A Well Lock Number;
Well Number: Kmid - § - Well Integrity: (Fcop
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _P. A¢coun Ambient Conditions: ___ £ iawin
I T
Pre-Purge DO (mg/L) + 51
Screened at "WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Well Casing Total Weil Depth to Linear Feet Gallons Per
Diameter lin.) Depth {ft.) - Goundwater (GW) of GW Linear Foot 1 Well Volume {gal.)
2 - = X 0.17 =
@ N - _ = X 0.38 =
<A e - {2 .2 = = 4. X 0.66 = LN
. 3 o 3 = ”L*G, x s RS B
6 - = X 1.5 =

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK)

Fioating Product (ft.) {in.): AMone Sheen/lridescence: Afovrg, Odor: Nowe,
GROUNDWATER PURGHIN GE METHOD . |
Stainless Steel Bailer;  Submersible Pump; ir Diaphragm Pump; =m'm Other

eann

Stagnant Volume

Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. Color/Turbidity
Purged | {(gal.) Time pH {ps{umhos) (°C) (other)
0 0 (305 - 52 /32 /77 LLEAK
1 7€ /307 Ly _ 7233 /e o / Recovery
2 Mo i3 Gsx /232 /6.7 eyt
3 20 (3% @30 il 02 (East
4 : Medium
5 Slow
8
7
8
9
10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: _Dispn< Able, Anilér
Water Level Recavery Sampie Containers '
Depth to GW (it.) No. Preservation Method/pH
(1) Initiatly tz .25 1 liter {1}, amber glass ) None
(P) After Purging {1.8c 40 ml VOA 3 Hal
P-08(Pl)= L3l 80% Recovery 500 mit polyprapylene 3 NMoni.

(S) Before Sampling _12. 25
(P-S)/(P-) X100 = _{OL % Total Recovery

Sample Date/Time: _4-}5:03 7/ ;50 Turbidity (NTUY: _1{. %

Calibrate Date/Time: 4-1S-03 EH (MEV):_ 120
PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT

Trip Blank { HAL

Total drums at site: Water 3 Sail ,g Water pump through treatment system

‘Remarks:

WPleasantan\shared\SUBSURE ACE_REMEDIATIOMADMIN SUBSURFACE GROUP\GW Sampling-Purgs? doe
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APPENDIX B
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL
LABORATORY REPORTS




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, 1YY, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622
Tuttpiwww. mecampbell.com B-mail: majnigimecanpbeil. com

ATC Associates

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Pleasanion, CA 94588

Client Project ID:  #75.23509.0001

Date Sampled:  04/15/03

Date Received:  04/15/03

Client Contact: Jim Lehrman

Date Reported:  04/22/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 04/22/03

Dear Jim:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0304240
Apdl 22, 2003

1). the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #75.23909.0001 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custedy, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QU samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




N .
DHS Certification No, 1644 \JLAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager

. . ' 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitps/fwww.mecanpbell.com E-mail: mainZimecampbell.com

' ATC Associates Client Project 1D:  #75.23909.001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03
6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received: 04/15/03

l Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/16/03-04/18/03
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/03-04/18/03

l Gasaline Range (C6-C12) Volaiile Hydroearbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method:  SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0304240

' Lab ID Client Tt Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XKylenes DF | % S8

001A KMW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 §7.3

I 002A KMW-5 W 390, ND ! 7.4 058 | 8.5 6.1 R

0B3A KMW-16 W 270,a ND 4.2 0.51 5.6 3.0 1 110
l 00dA KMW-7 W 880,a ND 7.1 0.69 4.4 52 1 104
005A KMW-§ W WD ND ND ND ND ND 1 98.8
l 006A Trip Blank w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 100
007A TAP Sample w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 103
i o
' |
; L
i |
e e L
E
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w ! 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 §pgl
IND means not detected at or :

' abave the reporting limit E S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg
*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak.

' +The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
untnodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
cormpounds (the most mobils fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

.é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telepbone : 925-738-1620  Fox : 925-798-1622

ttp//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03
6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received: 04/15/03
Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/15/03
Pleasanton, CA 94588 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/03-04/22/03
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
[Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0304240
Lab D Client ID Matrix TPH{d} DF | %S8
0304240-0018 KMW-1 w ND ) 1 932
0304240-002B KMW-6 W 110,d t 104
0304240-003B KMW-16 W 106,d 1 95.7
0304240-004B KMW-7 W 350d 1 102
0304240-0058 KMW-8 W ND 1 104
i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s NA ) NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in pg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not respansible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesei is significant; b) diese] range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; <) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; &) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/preduct is present; i) tiquid sample that contains

preater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1} bunker oil; m} fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent / mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http://wyew.nccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ATC Associates

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001

Date Sampled:  04/15/03

Date Received: 04/15/03

Client Contact: Jim Lehrman

Date Extracted: 04/15/03

Pleasanton, CA 94588
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 04/16/03
Metals*
Extraction method: EB200.7 Amnalytical metheds:  B200.7 Work Order: 0304240
Lab ID Client [D Matrix Extraction Iron DF % 88
0304240-01D KMW-1 W DISS. 0.071 1 N/A
0304240-002D KMW-6 W DISS. 24 1 N/A
0304240-D03E KMW-16 W DISS. 1.9 1 N/A
0304240-004E KMW-7 w DISS. ND 1 N/A
0304240-005E KMW-8 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
i
I
E
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W DISS, 0.05 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reparting limit S TTLC NA mg'kg

extracts in mg/L.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6016C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sh, As, Pb, 8e, T); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, Ti); 7471B (Hg).

* water/liquid/oil samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in pg/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; NI} means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not
applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j} reporting timit raised due to insufficient sample amount; y) estimated values due to low surrngate
recovery; Z) teporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644

P |
) %LAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




t@ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/twww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23509.0001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03
6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received: 04/15/03
Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/15/03
Pleasanton, CA 945838
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/15/03-04/16/03
Tnorganic Aniens by IC*
[Extraction method: E300.1 Analytical methods: E300.1 Work Order: 0304240
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Nitrate as N Sulfate DF % 88
0304240-001C KMW-1 W 1.8 78 1 89.0
0304240-002C KMW-6 W ND 12 1 90.0
0304240-003C KMW-16 W 12 i5 L 91.0
0304240-004C KMW-7 W 15 97 1 109
0304240-005C KMW-8 W 24 81 1 91.0
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | W 1.0 1.0 mg/L
ND means not detected at or e
above the reporting limit 3 NA NA mg/Kg

(j) sample diluted due te high inorganic content.

* watcr samples are reported in mg/L, liquid and soil samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis.

DHS Certification No, 1644

ELngcla Rydelius, Lab Manager




: . ! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. i Telephoné - 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
i

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkQOrder: 0304240

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 6573 Spiked Sample 1D: 0304240-007A
Compound Sample| Spiked 1 Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCStLCSD Acceptance Criteriaﬂ(_?’ﬂ

ug/l pa/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [ % Rec. | % Rec. % RFD Low High

TPH(btex)£ ND 60 101 101 ¢ m 103 7.78 80 120

MTBE ND 10 111 112 1.01 102 108 5.54 7 80 120
Benzene ND 10 98.2 -~~~99.9 1.72 8.9 98.4 1533 V &0 _-_Em 120 7

Totuene B ND 1o 102 103 1.38 103 102 0.6673'77 80 _ h 12[]

Ethylbenzene ND 10 102 103 B 0.530 103 103 0 80 ‘ 120

Xylenes WD 30 107 107 Y] 10'-3' 107 0 80 ) 120
%SS: 03 | 100 | 993 100 | 096s | 995 | 989 | 0636 0 | 10

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND Igss than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Fercent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatagram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform mialrix spike and malvix spike duplicate,
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or




110 2nd Avenue South, 4D¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-3622

http:/iwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W . WorkOrder: 0304240
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: 3W3510C BatchID: 6554 Spiked Sample |D: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound - e :
ug/l pgit %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | High
TPH{d) N/A 7500 N/A NiA N/A 92 92 0 70 130
%38: N/A 100 N/A N/A NA %02 90.2 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were WD less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Mairix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dupiicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + M3D) = 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is Inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyta relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample mafrix interferes with spike recovery.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-356¢

& McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail; main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304240
EPA Method: E200.7 Extraction: E200.7 BatchiD: 6550 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%o}
Compaound i -
mg/l | mgil | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | %Rec. | % RPD Low . High
Iron N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 118 107 9.7t 70 | 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controf Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Centrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N{A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due ta high matrix or
analyte cantent.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampls) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 160 * (MS — M3D) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / ar MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% If: a) the sample is inshomogenous AND cordains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interfares with spike recovery.




110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

é MeCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-£620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwrww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304240

EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 BatchiD: 6576 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A

I
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound -

mg/ll | mgll % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Nitrate as N N/A 1600 N/A N/A N/A 883 88.9 0.681 80 120
Sulfate N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 942 948 0.616 80 120
%38; N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 90.4 90.9 0.574 80 i20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following cxceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Splke Duplicate: LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

N/A = nct enough sampie to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte cancentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x splke amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 = (M$-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. &) the sample is inhomegenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyie relative o the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report# P106-02 Date: 4/23/03
McCampbell Analytical Date Rec'd: 4/16/03
110 2nd Ave. South #D7 Project: #75.23909.0001 Date Started: ~ 4/19/03
' Pacheco CA 94553 Date Completed: 4/23/03
PO#
Date Sampled: 4/15/03
Time:
l Sampler:
. Sample ID Lab ID RL  Method Analyte Results Units
0304240 - 001 E P303685 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCO, 354 mg/L
I 20 410.4 Chemical Oxygen Demand ND mg/L
l 0304240 - 002 E P303686 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCO, 526 mg/L
20 4104 Chemical Oxygen Demand ND mg/L
' 0304240 - 003 D P303687 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCO, 516 mg/L
' 0304240 - 004 D P303688 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCOs 577 mg/L
' 0304240 - 005 D P303689 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCQO, 425 mg/L
. e [ 2 a— de\'vm. (Qﬁﬂl 2
l Ghit Boribaywala Donna Keller
Inorganic Supervisor Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
I Report # P106-02 Date: 4/21/03
McCampbell Analytical Date Rec'd: 4/16/03
110 2nd Ave. South #D7 Project: #75.23909.0001 Date Started:  4/16/03
PO#
Date Sampled: 4/15/03
Time:
' Sampler:
. Sample ID LabID RL  Method Analyte Results Units
'0304240 -001 E P303685 2.0 SM5210B B.O.D ND mg/L
|0304240 - 002 E P303686 2.0 SM5210B B.O.D 6.4 mg/L

,
i : /00
‘uir\ QZ ‘/14—/\Q @I’WI‘-E{ {\Jzé?/‘x.
Kanti Gandhi Domna Keller ™%

Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue

Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# P106-02 QC REPORT

McCampbell Analytical

110 2nd Ave. South #D7

Pacheco CA 94553

MS MSD LCS

Analyte Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl. %Rec  %Rec RPD %Rec Blank Comments
Total Alkatinity as CaCQOy SM2320B 102854  4/19/03 82.3 90.8 11 1092 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand 410.4 102876  4/23/03

1033 103.3 0.0 103.3 ND

*LCS/LCSD (see comments)

%&W‘”ﬁ fonue, kallen

Donna Keller
Inorganic Supervisor Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue

Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# P106-02 QC REPORT

McCampbell Analytical

110 2nd Ave. South #1D7

Pacheco CA 94553

MS MSD LCS :

Analyte Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl. 2% Rec  %Rec RFD %Rec Blank Comments

BO.D SM5210B

BO0209 4/16/03-4/21/03 87 90

3.4 ND

* LCS/LCSD (see comments)

ff 50

‘ I)cvavm %f%v
Kanti Gandhi

Donna Keller .
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director
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bt o S sr CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD et

45535560
WorkOrder: 0304240

Subcentracior:
GEO ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES TEL: (209} 572-0900
1405 Kansas Avenue FAX: (209) 572-0916 .
Date Received: 4/15/03
Modesto, CA 95351 Projectho:  #75.23908.0001 e Receive
Acct#: N/A Duate Printed: 4/15/03
Samnple ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date TAT f\_l__k_a__li_rj_nﬂy___ﬁ_____.EQI_D_ . ¢copo - - L i
0304240009 KMW-1 - Water | 411503114000 AM Standard 1 1 Pé@%«gﬁ”@ o
0304240-002€ . KMW-6 | Water 41503 3:20:00 PM [Standard| 44 p T T P20568 e L L
i 0304240-003D KMW-16 Water 4715103 3:20:00 PM | Standard| 1 S 2o L¥H (1 ; ,
| 0304240-004D]  KMW-7 [ Water | 4/3503230:00PM |Standard 1 ?@ w58 N
| _0304240-008D|  KMW-E Water | 4803 12000PM |Standard, 1~ T | T T T 0Rhe e L ] T

Comments:

PLEASE ANALYZE SAMPLES FOR ALKALINITY, BOD, AND COD: STANDARD TAT; PLEASE FAX RESULTS AS SOON AS READY;
THANK YOU. 3V

Please send results to: Lilisse & /ey

Relinquished by:

et e et s e e gA‘ Date/Time | e i ‘W Date/Tlme [-1

Relinquished by: M@&aﬂr W o C’L{/}.‘J Q;UUP ™ Reeeived by: M (/‘/ ir’/ 15/0% ]

e d 8 e Glibfor Receivedby: _ $77 [ [ 1’3“?\ - ey |

7



McCampbell Analytical Inc. c“nlu_or_c“s'l'onv nEcunn Page 1 of !

110 Second Avenue South, ¥1D7

é Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Lo [923) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0304240
Ciient;
ATC Associates TEL: (825) 460-5300
6602 Owens Drive, #100 FAX: (825) 463-2559
Pleasantan, CA 94588 ProjectNo:  #75.23909.0001 Date Received: 4/15/03
PO: Duate Printed.: 4/15/03

Requested Tests_

Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date ~ Hold  Alkalinity =~ BOD  COD  E200.7  E300_1

0304240-C01 Water 41503 11:40:00 AM | _ E E E D C B A
0304240-002  Water | 4A5/332000PM | | E 0 TETTET D C B A
0304240-063 | L AAS0332000 P | T D | E .S LB [ A
1036451626"0:; V ?Y e Wa,t,er - ’~x4/i,5/05pét§0.00 PM w = ‘ [,), SRS ! . - .E_.. it ‘C . B o A
0304240-005 | © Water | 4n50312000PM | D D | E c B A
0304240005 | TripBlamk  Weter - 4:sos [T ] ) A

03 T TAP Sample Water | 4/15/034.00:00 PM B

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g 6602 Qwens Lrive, Suite 100
preasanton, casases (15040 CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
Main Line: (925} 460-5300
ASEOCIATES INGC, Facsimile: (925) 463-2559 Turnaround )Qm day __3day __2-8hr
Project Name: Friesman Rantin Clignt: CH]Dﬂ-ﬂi Hee ip] Al Time: __7day __2day  __other
Project Number: 75, 2390%7. 000 | Task: (working days) __ 5 day __24hr ( )
Project Address: Hatd Eflecmmn, RD. LIVEYW arg, Cé
Laboratory: ool An o LContact: (‘%25)'] 4 ¥- “& o Analyses Requested
Lab Address/Phone: * ac o , s | |,
ATC Project Manager: Jinwvy LEHRBRNY § o [ :';
ATC PM Ph. No.: (925)225- 715 Email: LEHYman 7S @atc-enviro.com _ 2 I T
ATC Sampler: 7 Ao Jo Phone: (925) 225- ¥ ¢ ¢ 3 " g = i 2 sz
’ _ , c i EEIRIEIZ IE14] 2la
Sample Infermation Container Information 5 g 2 la elgig |z :} g <5 A I8
Matrix 5 2 BElf |5 8|2 la |22 --}mg
No. | Type s Comments / [2%& O T g 8 8 215 |E ,?.‘
ATC Sample ID Date | Time | son | water] vapor £ > FieidNotes [EE|E [FIZ 5 5|2 |52 E
KMw - | Bigo3 MO | X 3 | VoA [ HCC X
Kaws - | \ X i LAl [Nene X
Kmw - | X L iSenet {hew,
KW -1 Y | Stowml | MNow ><
KA - | X 1 (stome |Nevg N
KM~ | N\ X L [Stam  |H25%g
KMw - 1520 IX1 L3 pvea | HeL <
K Moy - (o ¢ | Livde. (Mo X
e M - Lo >< 1 Stom L t\j(}v‘\ﬂ, ><
KM - g B | Isvemt [MNone A
K MW - (o >< Vo fstomt | Nows. X.
KM - g X [ |4vome {Ha5Cy - A
Kiwi- e e 3 yon | REL X\
K wo - | g P I ERRET .‘
K- (\a % 1 [svome [Novwe XL
KMw -l NN P I {scome [Neve X
Additional Comments: & FiLTew 3 PrescgvE  LRGH _SPmeIlEs  woen [pb Areive b
_Invaice LGH)Lpgens E‘aq,r)ffrs,az,' bfr’tfd-”/uj
. oy s
Relinquished By:. 2N A e Date/Time: 4/ pig f /700 Received By: A M V&ﬁyg’_ Dateg ime: /1S 9 paa
Relinquished By: ;- Ty Date/Time: Received B Date/Time:
Relinguished Bi: : /) Date/Time: m@wed B:S/V R W’)a%f‘l‘lh%@tw -
Sample Condition, Good? Yes ___ No__ Qnlece? Yes ___ Mo ____ Cooler Temp ____ -kﬁi.éthodr,.v :’- ;ﬂ,lw,,‘..,_‘_ - E Pagé f_2-
White - Lab “ Pink - ATC

Yellow - [L.ah

Lt AdimindSubsir e Sroupfrevised chain of costody: revised 03/08:01



WVATC

6602 Owens L Drrve Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588
Main Line: (925) 460-5300

UJU“/ 1 O

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

et s

A EsocIAaTES Facsimile: (925) 463-2559 Turnaround 510 day __3day . 2-Bhr
Project Name: Frieswman Ranclh Client: O lLpvens qug,rﬁtd Time: __Tday __2day  __other
Project Number: 7S5, 2390, doc | Task: £ {working days) __ GBday _24hr ( }
Project Address: et Eieswan RD. Livermere, 04
Laboratory: N Moa luticwContact (3283795 - (1, 7.0 Analyses Requested
Lab Address/Phone: ~ 110 SEoonp £ Sc g g w o
ATC Project Manager: Tiva LERCMAY § P had
ATC PM Ph. No.: (925) 2256- 15 % Email: £egrmnin 75 @atc-enviro.com g {a -C‘-T ':3
ATC Sampler: Ary et o Phone: (925) 225- 7% 2, w 12| z |B |23
' E LEEIs:E]A]2
Sample Information Container Information E g 3 = gci; S |K H 2 o Beq 8, A
, : welslaf, (2|22 la]|2 ol 5] 8
Matrix 5 e ne|fls|Olale s 12 | cf 544 <
No. Type g% Comments { |28 ]G T g 8 8 215 + —%
ATC Sample ID Date Time | son | water} vapor o ® Field Notes s g;r E & 118 5‘ 2| -
Kigw - 7 fis-on [430] [ 3 I ven [WOL
kil - T e L 1LAG. [Nove X
Ko - 7 b4 | [stew] |Nowe
Kw -7 N/ < || soml [Nwe
kML - 3zol N 13 Tven |weL b4
Krw -4 S L [ICAG. [nove X -
Kt - § >< l 00w fove, X
kAW -7 \ X,  |sooeal | Wove | X
Trip Blank X | vod [0 X,
" TRE Snngl. oo ! [X] 13 [yofr [HeL X
1 X YR
| X N .
S W\ X I | Soeml |Nove L voAsl] ORa jiMETHLS) ormn
v " BAY4 -Ww'¥/I } |
i inlan
Additional Comments: pUTeER 3 Peegsapve T reN Samples Lpn /b Ariivgl
_% Inoice, Cllibgens Hosorral, Wm.ﬂﬂ \u
ey
Relinquished By: J/f/_i; ) y» Date/Time: <//¢ Q;/ 70¢)  Received By: Ahpk, e ¥Y  DatefTime: 7{7[ § S
Relinquished By: /o / Date/Time: ; Received By: Date/Time:
Relinquished By: * DatefTime: Received By: Date/Time:
Sample Condition. Good? Yes ___ No___ QOnlce? Yes __ No Cooler Temp _____ Transparation Method: Page _%_ of 2-

White - Lab

Yeillow - Lab

L tadmin/Subsuiface Groupfievised chain of cuslody: rewseg 05/08/01

Pink - ATC




& McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #ID7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax: 925-798-1622
httn://www.mecarnpbell.com E-mail: main@omccampbell.com

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001

6602 Owens Drive, #100

Date Sampled: ~ 04/15/03

Date Received:  04/15/03

Client Contact: Jim Lehrman
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Date Reported:  04/22/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 04/22/03

Dear Jim:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0304240

April 22, 2003

1). the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #75.23909,.0001 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custedy, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look

forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachecon, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hetpfwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecamphell com

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03

6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received: 04/15/03

Client Contact; Jirn Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/16/03-04/18/03

Pleasanion, CA 94588

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/03-04/18/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extzction method: SW30308 Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0304240

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene FEthylbenzene Kylenes PF | % 58
001A KMW-{ - W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 873
002A | KMW-6 W 390, ND 7.4 0.58 8.5 6.1 1 -—#
G03A KMW-16 W 270,a ND 42 0.51 5.6 3.0 1 110
004A KMW-7 w 880_,21 ND 7.1 0.69 4.4 52 1 104
003A KMW-8- W ND ND 7 . ND ND ND ND 1 088
006A Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND - ND ND 1 100
007A | TAP Sample W ND ND ND ND WD ND 1 103

i
i
1?;131:::;5 ;ﬂz{zzgg;lgr W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | ug/L
above the reporting limit s NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

*water and vapar samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) heavier zasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
cotapounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH paitern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard selvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No, 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue Scath, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

é MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/Awww,mecampbell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03
6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received: 04/15/03
Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/15/03
Pleasanton, CA 94583 .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/03-04/22/03
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
[Extraction method: SW35S10C Analytical methods: SWE015C Worl Order: 0304240
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(d} . D¥ % S8
0304240-001B KMW-1 ‘ w ND 1 982
0304240-0028 KMW-5 w 110,d 1 104
0304240-003B KMW-16 W 100,d i I 957
0304240-004B KMW-7 W 3s0d 1 102
0304240-005B KMW.R W ND 1 104
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 3 NA NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and 2l TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in pg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The fotlowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains

greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel ail; n) stoddard solvent / mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 9725-798-1622

http://warw. mecampbell com E-mail: mam@mecanmpbell.com

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03
6602 Owens Drive. #100 Date Received: 04/15/03
Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/15/03
Pleasanton, CA 94588
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/16/03
Metals*
Extraction method: E200.7 Analytical methads:  E200.7 Work Order: 0304240
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Iron DF % 8§
0304240-00102 KEMW-1 W DISS. 0.071 1 N/A
0304240-002D KMW-6 w DISS. 2.4 1 N/A
0304240-003E KMW-16 W DISS. 1.9 1 N/A
0304240-004E KMW-7 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
0304240-005E KMW-8 W DISS. ND 1 N/A
. .. t
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W DISS. 0.05 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s TTLC NA mg'kg

* water/liquid/oil samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLF
extracts in mg/L.

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not
applicable to this sample or instrument.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, TD); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, TI); 7471B (Hg).

i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; y) estimated values due to low surrogate
recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

Pan Y
DHS Certification No. 1644 3 LAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager



; 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é- McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

htip://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

ATC Associates Client Project ID:  #75.23909.0001 Date Sampled: 04/15/03
6602 Owens Drive, #100 Date Received: 04/15/03
Client Contact: Jim Lehrman Date Extracted: 04/15/03
Pleasanton, CA 94583
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/15/03-04/16/03
Inorganic Anions by IC*
Extraction method: E300.1 Analytical methods:  E300.1 Work Order: 0304240
Lab ID ClentID - Matrix Nitrate as N Sulfate DF % 88
03064240-001C KMW-1 W 1.8 78 1 89.0
0304240-002C KMW-6 V' ND 12 1 90.0
04304240-003C KMW-16 W 1.2 15 1 91.0
0304240-004C KMW-7 W 15 97 1 109
0304240-005C KMW-8 W 24 81 1 a1.0
f
j
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 1.0 1.0 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, liquid and soil samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ugfwipe.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak; N/A means surcogate not applicabie to this analysis.

(j) sample diluted due to high inorganic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 }& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



. ; 110 2nd Avenue South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘ Telephoné : 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622

hittp:/Awww. meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304240

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWS030B BatchlD: 6573 Spiked Sample ID: 0304240-007A
Compound fSampIe Spiked Ms* MSD* [MS-MSD | LGS | LCSD Lc_s-Lcsn Acmeptemce1 Criteria (%)

ugiL ug/L % Rec. | % Rec. { % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low 1 High

TPH(btex)E ND 60 101 101 0 111 103 7.78 80 120

HTBE ND 10 111 112 1.01 WWIDZ 108 5.54 80 N 120
| Benzene ND 10 98.2 999 172 | o809 98.4 0535 80 _fzn |

To]ucﬁ; ND {0 102 103 138 103 102 -6.663 &0 12[). 7

Ethylbenzene ND 10 102 103 - 0.53-Ew 103 103 0 E&)ﬂm 120

Xylenes ND 30 107 107 0 107 107 e 0 80 120
%585 103 104 993 100 0.963 9.5 98.9 0.636 80 120 R

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND Eess than the methad RIL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cantrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Conirol Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 108 * (MS — MSD} / (MS + MSD} * 2.

“ MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not ba near 100% or the RPDs near 0% If: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND cantains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = surm of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perferm matrix spike and malrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soff matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or




\ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

I hitp:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W ‘ WorkOrder: 0304240
EPA Method: SWR8015C Exftraction. SW3510C BatchlD: 6554 Spiked Sample [D: N/A
Sample | Spiked Mms* MSD* |MS-MSD LCS ; LCSD LLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound !
Ha/L pa/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH{d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A 92 92 0 70 : 130
%658: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 902 90.2 0 70 130

Ali target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = L aboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds splke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due o high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ™ (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) ™ 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 130% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampie is Inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample mabrix intarferes with spike recovery.




E10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeli.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.7

Matrix; W WorkOrder: 0304240
EPA Method: E200.7 Extraction; E200.7 BatchiD: 6550 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD 1LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compeund o : .
mg/L mg/t. % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD Low - High
Iron N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 118 107 9n 70 | 130

All target compounds in the Mecthod Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RE with the following exceptions:
NONE

M35 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and r;\atﬁx spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampla exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} * 2.

“ MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% of the RPDs near 0% If; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




110 2nd Averue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Tettp:/fwww.mecampbelt.com E-mail: main@@mccampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E300.1

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304240

EPA Method: E300.1 Extraction: E300.1 BatchlD: 6576 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A

Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound - N W e

mg/L | mg/L % Rec. | % Rec. ! % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
Nitrate as N N/A 1600 N/A N/A N/A 883 88.9 0.681 80 120
Sulfate N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 94.2 94.8 0.616 &0 120
%%3S; N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 904 90.9 (.574 80 : 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampla Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

N/A = not enough sample to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD} / (MS + MSD) ™ 2.

« M5 and / or MSD spike recaverias may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: &) the sample is inhamogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferas with spike recovery.




Report# P106-02

McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Phone {209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Project: #75.23909.0001

Date: 4/23/03

Date Rec'd:
Date Started:

4/16/03
4/19/03

Date Completed: 4/23/03

ohit

G

wala

Donna Keller

Pacheco CA 94553
PO#
Date Sampled: 4/15/03
Time:
Sampler:
l Sample ID Lab ID RL  Method Analyte Results Unilts
0304240 - 001 E P303685 20 SM2320B Tota! Alkalinity as CaCO; 384 mg/L
20 410.4 Chemical Oxygen Demand ND mg/L
' 0304240 - 002 E P303686 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCOs 526 mg/L
20 410.4 Chemical Oxygen Demand ND mg/L
0304240 - 003 D P303687 20 SM2320B Total Alkalinity as CaC(Q, 516 mg/L
' (304240 - 004 D P303688 20 5M2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCO; 577 mg/T.
l 0304240 - 005 D P303689 20 5M2320B Total Alkalinity as CaCOs 425 mg/L
! i Reowma kelle,

Inorganic Supervisor

Certification # 1157

Laboratory Director




GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209} 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report# P106-02 Date: 4/21/03
McCampbell Analytical Date Rec'd: 4/16/03
110 2nd Ave. South #D7 Project: #75.23909.0001 Date Started:  4/16/03
Pacheco CA 94553 Date Completed: 4/21/03
PO#
Date Sampled: 4/15/03
Time:
Sampler:
l Sample ID Lab ID RL  Method Analyte Results Units
l 0304240 - 001 E P303685 2.0 SM5210B B.OD ND mg/L
' 0304240 - 002 E P303686 2.0 SM5210B B.OQD 6.4 mg,/L

Kanti Gandhi Donna Keller %
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

Report# P106-02

QC REPORT
McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
Pacheco CA 94553
MS MSD LCS
Analyte Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl. %Rec  %Rec RPD %Rec Blank Comments
Total Alkalinity as CaCO, SM2320B 102854  4/19/03 82.3 90.8 1.1 109.2 ND
Chemical Oxygen Demand 4104 102876  4/23/03

103.3 103.3 0.0 103.3 ND

*LCS/LCSD (see comments)

%‘”M [onu, kekler

Donna Keller
Inorganic Supervisor Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone {209) 572-0900  Fax {209} 572-0916
Report# P106-02 QC REPORT
McCampbell Analytical
110 2nd Ave. South #D7
Pacheco CA 94553
MS MSD LCS
Analyte Method Batch # Dates Analyzed Orig. Dupl. %Rec  %Rec RPD %Rec Blank Comments
BOD SM5210B B00209 4/16/03-4/21/03 87 90

3.4 ND

*LCS/LCSD (see comments)

N WO 414:2}2-@ »

\ Lo D,

Kanti Gandhi Donna Keller
Chemist

Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director
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) 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
;ﬁ " Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(923) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0304240
Subcontractor:
GEQ ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES TEL: (209} 572-0900
1405 Kansas Avenue FAX (209} 572-0916 ]
Date Received. 4/15/03
Modesto, CA 95351 ProjectNo:  #75.23909.0001 ate hecenve
Acct#: /A Date Printed: 4/15/03
o . RequestedTests .
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Coflection Date TAT | Alkalinity = BOD - COD |
Coa0e2a0001E T KMWA T Weler w03 itavooM Sndad 1 11 T PRoBLEST BN
| 0304240-002F; _ KMW-6 | Water  41503320:00PM |Standard, 1 4t [ 1 . P30Sl il o]
| 0304240-003D}  KMw-16 _ Water 4/15/03 3:20:00 PM | Standard| 1 1 ] Vamd e ¥ F (D ‘
| 0304240-004D|  KMW- [ Water | 4160323000PM (Standerd 1| 1 THBLEE ...
.D304240-005D CKMws T Water | 47803 12000PM [Stancard| 1 | P50310%4 | 1
Comments: PLEASE ANALYZE SAMPLES FOR ALKALINITY, BOD. AND COD; STANDARD TAT; PLEASE FAX RESULTS AS SOON AS READY:
THANK YOU. v
Please send results to: ilhigser 16116
) . " ! I : _
- / - ﬂ Date/Time | i l Date/Time
Relinquished by: /M&éﬂﬂw U 0")/’5 b-Wpm Received by: i M f’/:;/ Lt[/ 15/0%
Relinquished by: _ M f/fé, gjg{ L__gﬂ_[ 03 Received by: _ %[ :( 1 4 I BN - o5 é
/ { . ,. = - ! i
vy



l_\f!cﬁ(ljampbell Analytical Inc. c“nlu_nr_c“STonv Biconn Page 1 of 1

* 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
e Pacheca, CA 94333-5560

e (925} 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0304240
Client:
ATC Associates TEL: (925) 460-5300
6602 Owens Drive, #100 FAX: (925) 463-2559 _
Pleasanton, CA 94588 ProjectNo:  #75.23909.0001 Date Receved: 4/15/03
PO Date Prinied.: 4/15/03
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold Alkalinity BOD coD E200_7 E300_1 SWB015C  8021B/8015
\'gégé{éeichqj ) 4/15/'03'"1'1'"24'0:60;&M' S E ; E D c B A
‘ 2 ., 415/03 3:20:00 PM | E E | E D C_ B A
) i 4/15/03 3:2000 PM b B L B A
- © 415103 PM [ : D E c B A
0304240008 TripBlank o anmsios LT[ . . A
0304240-007 TAP Szmple - 4/15/03 4:00:00 PM_| | i ] A
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Commenis:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



------------_---!

6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588
Main Line: (925) 460-5300

ey,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

embeneders e e eecd AT AL A

_ ASSOCIATES INC. Facsimile: {925) 463-2559 Turnaround M 10day ___3day __2-8hr
Project Name: €SmA N ; Client: Cl\ll&:{t\’ii Hes, F‘” T Time: __7 day __2day  __other
Project Number: 75, 23907. 006G | Task: (working days) ___5day __ 24hr )
Project Address: s Fhicsman RD.  LIVEYmord, Ak —_
Laboratery: well An s LContact: (9425)79 ¥- e 2o Analyses Requested
Lab Address/Phone:  {1p _Jecond Ave Spudhs Fo 7 Packeoo, GA 5 Y
ATC Project Manager: J i LEHRMAY e |_|u ?t:
ATC PM Ph. No.: (925) 225- 75§:i5 Email: LEHrman 7% @atc-enviro.com g la vl =
ATC Sampler: 7 Avreyo Phone: (925) 225- 7§12 . gL 18] 2
7 m © g ol-l~12 15}z <
. . . e el glg i |54 3
Sample Information Container Information Iﬁ slelz 2] |8 H = = % fa)
Matrix & @ hE[(FI5 I8 e la ] iR g Jgﬁé))
No. | Type | ¢% Comments / |28 10 1€ 1O |Q 19 | £ S|E} E
ATC Sample ID Date | Time | son | wator| vapar c > FieldNotes [E|E R |Z S 1B 12 |3 1211
] KMw- L 4igo3 1140 X 3 VoA [HeL X1 1
;\, KiAw - | \ o Ll A |None X
Kmw - hrd | Soowml | hlong,
Kiw - ol 1 [stowmt |[Newe ><
K - 4 ¢ 1 ISbome [Neng %
KM b~ Vo IX i [steme |He5%y
KMu- 1520] | X 3| veA | ML ndil|
K - fo X L livde. [Neve A
% K MW - L e e N
KM - X T e Mol X
KM - o > I R [ X
kil -t X | |$0ume |HaS04 , A
‘ KMo e 2 yon | REL X
‘1" Ketuo - llg had i [ILAG. | Nane
KHw- (4o X | jswomt |Nov :
K Mw - lip \ 4 X | |scome [Neve X
Additional Comments: X FiuTew 3 Pueseovd TROou SempIEs wpon Ak  Argive
ﬂé Thvoice ,0Micorens My:,mrma .'Z)xrca,o‘/u
e 7
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